

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

10-25-2017

### Rinke v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44724

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Rinke v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 44724" (2017). *Not Reported*. 4197.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4197](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4197)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1           |
| Nature Of The Case .....   | 1           |
| Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings .....   | 1           |
| ISSUES .....   | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4           |
| I.    Rinke Failed To Present A Viable Claim That His Guilty<br>Plea Was A Result Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel .....   | 4           |
| A.    Introduction.....  | 4           |
| B.    Standard Of Review .....   | 4           |
| C.    Rinke Has Shown No Error In The Summary<br>Dismissal Of His Claims Of Ineffective Assistance<br>Of Counsel Related To His Guilty Plea .....                                      | 5           |
| 1.    Rinke’s Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel<br>Claims For Inadequate Consultation And<br>Investigation Were Meritless And Properly<br>Dismissed.....                               | 6           |
| 2.    Rinke’s Claim Counsel Was Ineffective For<br>Not Obtaining A Competency Evaluation Or<br>A Mental Health Evaluation For Sentencing<br>Was Meritless And Properly Dismissed ..... | 11          |
| 3.    Rinke’s Claim That Counsel Misrepresented<br>The Terms Of The Plea Agreement Was<br>Properly Dismissed .....   | 13          |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| II. | Rinke Has Failed To Present A Viable Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel In His Sentencing ..... | 15 |
| A.  | Introduction.....   | 15 |
| B.  | Standard Of Review .....  | 16 |
| C.  | Rinke Failed To Establish A Viable Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel At Sentencing .....       | 16 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 21 |
|     | CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....   | 22 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u>  | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....   | 17          |
| <u>Berg v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 517, 960 P.2d 738 (1998).....  | 5           |
| <u>Booth v. State</u> , 151 Idaho 612, 262 P.3d 255 (2011).....   | 16          |
| <u>Deiter v. Coons</u> , 162 Idaho 44, 394 P.3d 87 (2017) .....   | 20          |
| <u>Eddington v. State</u> , ___ Idaho ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2017 WL 1842828<br>(Idaho Ct. App. May 8, 2017).....     | 15, 17      |
| <u>Gilpin-Grubb v. State</u> , 138 Idaho 76, 57 P.3d 787 (2002).....  | 4           |
| <u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....   | 5           |
| <u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....  | 6, 10       |
| <u>Mallory v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 715, 366 P.3d 637 (Ct. App. 2015).....  | 16          |
| <u>Nampa &amp; Meridian Irr. Dist. v. Mussell</u> , 139 Idaho 28, 72 P.3d 868 (2003).....                         | 21          |
| <u>Nevarez v. State</u> , 145 Idaho 878, 187 P.3d 1253 (Ct. App. 2008).....                                       | 14, 15      |
| <u>Ridgley v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 671, 227 P.3d 925 (2010).....   | 10, 16      |
| <u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015).....  | 17, 20      |
| <u>State v. Barnes</u> , 121 Idaho 409, 825 P.2d 506 (Ct. App. 1992).....   | 19          |
| <u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989) .....   | 5           |
| <u>State v. Hanson</u> , 152 Idaho 314, 271 P.3d 712 (2012) .....   | 12          |
| <u>State v. Kesling</u> , 155 Idaho 673, 315 P.3d 861 (Ct. App. 2013) .....                                       | 20          |
| <u>State v. Ott</u> , 102 Idaho 169, 627 P.2d 798 (1981) .....  | 19          |
| <u>State v. Rinke</u> , Docket No. 41696, 2014 Unpublished Opinion No. 659<br>(Idaho App., August 12, 2014) ..... | 2           |
| <u>Stevens v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 396, 327 P.3d 372 (Ct. App. 2013) .....                                       | 10          |

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 5

Takhsilov v. State, 161 Idaho 669, 389 P.3d 955 (2016)..... 16, 21

Workman v. State, 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007)..... 4, 5

**STATUTES**

I.C. § 18-918 ..... 6

I.C. § 18-923(3)..... 6

I.C. § 19-4901 ..... 5

I.C. § 19-4906 ..... 5
